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ABSTRACT

The independent study purposed to study on the management of oil palm management by
the members of Lanna Oil Palm Cooperative Limited in Chiang Rai Province. The study method
consisted of information collection by in-depth interview and secondary data. The study populations
were members of Lanna Oil Palm Cooperative Limited in Chiang Rai, using purposive sampling
method to select the members who are knowledgeable, proficient and experienced in oil palm
management not less than 5 years and own oil palm not less than 6 years. Their oil palm has suitable
plantation managements according to the academic theory of Department of Agriculture, which
means there are operating data record, regular revenue and expense statement of oil palm and
having agricultural products at 2.3 — 3 tons/rai/year in average. There were 4 members in the top
rank. In the study, their names would be replaced by A B C D instead of their real names for
confidential purpose.

According to the study, it was found that the 4 members have managed their oil palm
plantation accurately by applying several theories. These theories composed of place selection, palm
plant selection, gardening and harvesting. These members have been able to manage their oil palm
to return a large amount of products every year, sorting members in order of their agricultural
products from the top to the least; Member B, Member D, Member A and Member C respectively.

After the analysis of capital cost, it showed that each member has different cost, sorting members in



order of their cost in every year from the least to the highest; Member D, Member C, Member A and
Member B respectively. The return analysis of members revealed the different result, sorting
members of their return benefit in every year from the highest to the fewest; Member B, Member D,
Member A and Member C respectively. Finally, regarding the analysis of payback period, the
payback period of each member showed as the following: 9 years 7 months and 3 days of Member
D, 12 years, 1 month and 8 days of Member A, 12 years, 5 months and 5 days of Member B and 18
years, 8 months and 1 day of Member C respectively. According to the result, the management of
the members of Lanna Oil Palm Cooperative Limited in Chiang Rai is different in some factors
which results to the different products. The member who has the most products prefers loam, using
water from irrigation, digging 50x50 cm of hole size, bedding the hole with chemical fertilizers
formula 0-3-0 with 300 g/plant, reviving the dead palm by a 9-month-old seedling, eradicating
weeds 12 times a year, the following quantities of fertilizers in every year; 39.6 kg in year 1, 118.8
kg in year 2, 158.4 kg in year 3, 266.2 kg in year 4 and 297.0 kg in year 5, and lastly watering palms
at 250 liters/plant/time. This differs from the member who has the fewest products regarding clay
selection, using water from community’s water resource, digging 40x40 cm of hole size, bedding
the hole by chemical formula 0-3-0 with 250 g/plant, reviving the dead palm by an 11-year-old
seedling, eradicating weeds 18 times a year, the amount of fertilizers: 28.6 kg in year 107.8 kg in
year 2, 151.8 kg in year 3, 239.8 kg in year 4 and 275.9 kg in year 5, and the watering palms for 180

liters/plant/time.
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I | Qunu | dunqu | dunu s0ld | mls@ane) | fls@anu)
adit | duls | s Inde Azauy
1 18260 | 2410 | 20,670 - -20,670 -20,670
2 2,000 3,027 5,027 - -5,027 -25,697
3 2,000 | 3,741 5741 3,360 -2,381 -28,078
4 2,000 5,109 7,109 4,219 -2,890 -30,968
5 2,000 | 6537|8537 10,236 1,699 -29,269
6 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 14,488 5.861 -23,408
7 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,261 -20,146
8 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,886 -16,260
9 2,000 6,627 8,827 12,547 3,921 -12,339
10 2,000 | 6627| 8827 12,547 3,921 -8,418
11 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 -4,497
12 2,000 | 6627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 -576
13 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 3,346
14 2,000 6,627 8,827 12,547 3,921 7,267
15 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 11,188
16 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 15,109
17 2,000 6,627 8,827 12,547 3,921 19,030
18 2000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 22,950
19 2,000 6,627 8,827 12,547 3,921 26,871
20 2,000 | 6,627 | 8827 12,547 3,921 30,792
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1 19260 | 2,610 | 21,780 - 21,780 21,780
2 2,000 3,327 5,327 - -5,327 -27,107
3 2,000 | 4341 | 6341 3829 2,512 -29,619
4 2,000 5,809 7,809 4890 -2,919 -32,538
5 2,000 | 6937|8937 12261 3,324 -29,214
6 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 15705 6,778 22,436
7 2,000 6,927 8,927 12,400 3,473 -18,963
8 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 -15,490
9 2,000 6,927 8,927 12,400 3,473 -12,017
10 2,000 | 6927| 8927 12,400 3,473 -8,544
11 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 -5,071
12 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3,473 -1,598
13 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3,473 1,875
14 2,000 6,927 8,927 12,400 3,473 5,348
15 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 8,821
16 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 12,294
17 2,000 6,927 8,927 12,400 3,473 15,767
18 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 19,240
19 2,000 6,927 8,927 12,400 3,473 22,713
20 2,000 | 6927 | 8927 12,400 3.473 26,186
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1 16230 | 2,010 | 18,240 0 -18,240 -18,240
2 2,000 2,727 4,727 0 -4,727 -22,967
3 2000 | 3,741 5741 3,230 2,511 25,478
4 2,000 5,209 7,209 4,079 -3,130 -28,608
5 2,000 | 6327| 8327 9,990 1,663 -26,945
6 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 13,034 4,609 22336
7 2,000 6,425 8,425 10,236 1,811 -20,525
8 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 18,714
9 2,000 6,425 8,425 10,236 1,811 -16,903
10 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1.811 -15,092
11 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 -13,281
12 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 -11,470
13 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 -9,659
14 2,000 6,425 8,425 10,236 1,811 -7,848
15 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1.811 -6,037
16 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 -4,226
17 2,000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 2,415
18 2000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1,811 -604
19 2,000 6,425 8,425 10,236 1,811 1,207
20 2000 | 6425 | 8425 10,236 1.811 3,018
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1 15330 | 2,160 | 17,490 0 -17,490 -17,490
2 2,000 2,527 4,527 0 -4,527 -22,017
3 2,000 | 3441 5441 3,534 -1,907 23,924
4 2,000 4,987 6,987 4,630 -2,357 -26,281
5 2,000 | 5327|7327 11,127 3,800 -22,481
6 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 15,041 7,054 -15,427
7 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 -11,146
8 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 -6,865
9 2,000 5,987 7,987 12,268 4,281 -2,584
10 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4281 1,697
11 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 5,978
12 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 10,259
13 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 14,540
14 2,000 5,987 7,987 12,268 4,281 18,821
15 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4281 23,102
16 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 27,383
17 2,000 5,987 7,987 12,268 4,281 31,664
18 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4,281 35,945
19 2,000 5,987 7,987 12,268 4,281 40,226
20 2,000 | 5987 | 7987 12,268 4281 44,507
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